Other receivables 5 149 3 867

Impairment of other receivables (808) (610)

Prepaid expenses 11 048 6 983

Total   44 189   32 999

Unmatured
Less than 6

months

Six months

to one year

More than

one year
Balance Unmatured

Less than 6

months

Six months

to one year

More than

one year
Balance

TRADE RECEIVABLES

Gross value 424 112 68 438 5 753 5 766 504 070 362 110 92 029 9 864 3 240 467 243

Prov isions 0 (106) (432) (4 357) (4 895) (312) (597) (4 079) (4 988)

Net values 424 112 68 332 5 321 1 409 499 174 362 110 91 717 9 267 (839) 462 255

(in thousands of euros)

30/06/2015 31/12/2014

- 21 -

3.5 PROVISIONS

(1) Some corporate disputes are individually insignificant
(2) Retirement benefits were determined at the end of June 2015 on the basis of the same actuarial

assumptions as those used at 31 December 2014. The sensitivity analysis presented below shows the
total amount of the commitment in relation to a change in the discount rate of plus or minus 1 point:

3.6 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

(In thousands of euros)
Corporate

disputes(1)

Commercial

disputes

Miscellaneo

us risks

Retirement

benefits (2)
TOTAL

At 31/12/2014 4 606 566 4 828 15 155 25 155

Change in scope 0 1 108 1 108

Translation adjustments 8 8

Reclassifications 19 15 (448) (414)

Exchange rate variations 0

Prov isions for the financial year 642 23 495 1 408 2 567

Reversals (provisions used) (684) (15) (1 864) (2 563)

Reversals (provisions not used) (781) (549) (367) (36) (1 733)

At 30/06/2015 3 802 40 2 651 17 635 24 129

NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS

(in thousands of euros) 30/06/2015 31/12/2014

Corporate disputes 1 494 2 296

Commercial disputes 0 549

Miscellaneous risks 310 672

Retirement benefits 17 635 15 155

Total 19 439 18 673

CURRENT PROVISIONS

(in thousands of euros) 30/06/2015 31/12/2014

Corporate disputes 2 307 2 310

Commercial disputes 40 17

Miscellaneous risks 2 342 4 155

Retirement benefits 0 0

Total 4 689 6 482

Discount rate -1 point 2.65% (rate curve) +1 point

Total commitment (in thousands of euros) 22 047 17 635 14 138

Sensitivity analysis of retirements benefits

(In thousands of euros) 31/12/2014 Inc Repayment
Change in

scope

Other

(goodwill)
30/06/2015 Current

Non-

current

Bank loans 40 159 39 044 (34 645) 0 189 44 748 40 871 3 877

Other loans and related debt 893 1 237 (794) 11 176 1 12 514 933 11 581

Overdrafts 3 507 16 335 (96) 6 14 19 766 19 766 0

Deposits and guarantees received 226 12 (229) 138 158 305 305

Employee profit-sharing 223 7 (18) 0 23 234 233 1

Total 45 008 56 634 (35 781) 11 320 385 77 567 61 803 15 764

- 22 -

Bank loans

At 30 June 2015, this item consists of:

- Drawdown of the new “Club Deal” for €30 million (variable rate short-term financing) on a line
opened for €160 million; The drawdown of the old "Club Deal" for €30 million at the end of
December 2014 was reimbursed over the course of the first half of the year;
- A loan for €5 million subscribed at the end of December 2013 repayable over three years (three-
month Euribor variable rate +0.5%). The remaining capital owed stands at €3.3 million at 30 June
2015 following a repayment of €1.7 million during the course of the first half of the year;